

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-7135

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AF HOLDINGS, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DOES 1-1,058,

Defendants,

and

COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC., *et al.*,*Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU OF THE NATION'S
CAPITAL, PUBLIC CITIZEN, AND PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANTS, URGING REVERSAL**

Mitchell L. Stoltz
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
Email: mitch@eff.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae**(Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page)*

Of Counsel:

Arthur B. Spitzer

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL

4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 434

Washington, D.C. 20008

(202) 457-0800

Catherine Crump

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, NY 10004

(212) 519-7806

Sherwin Siy

Vice President, Legal Affairs

PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE

1818 N St. N.W., Suite 410

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 861-0020

Paul Alan Levy

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 - 20th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20009

(202) 588-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. The Good Faith Standard Helps Prevent Abuse Of Expedited Discovery	6
II. The District Court Erred By Failing To Apply The Good Faith Standard For Early Discovery.....	8
III. The District Court Erred By Permitting Mass Joinder Of 1,058 Does	11
A. Federal Courts Are Increasingly Rejecting Attempts At Mass Joinder	12
B. AF Holdings Did Not Show A Concert Of Action Among Defendants.....	14
C. Mass Joinder Unfairly Prejudices Defendants, And Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(d)(1), The Joinder Issue Should Be Considered Now	18
IV. The District Court Erred By Refusing To Consider A Facially Obvious Lack Of Personal Jurisdiction And Proper Venue That Will Not Be Cured Later.....	21
A. The Relevant Facts Are Undisputed.....	21
B. A Good Faith Basis Is Required For Jurisdictional Discovery – Not A <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing Of Personal Jurisdiction	22
C. Geolocation Tools Can Provide A Good Faith Basis For Jurisdictional Discovery	24

V. The District Court Erred In Ignoring The Does' First Amendment
Right To Communicate Anonymously25

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Federal Cases**

<i>AF Holdings v. Doe</i> , No. 12-cv-06637-ODW-JC (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2013)	9
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>BMG Music v. Does 1-203</i> , No. CIV.A. 04-0650, 2004 WL 953888 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2004)	13
<i>BMG Music v. Does 1-4</i> , No. 3:06-cv-01579-MHP, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53237 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2006)	13
* <i>Call of the Wild Movie, LLC v. Does 1-1,062</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 332 (D.D.C. 2011)	12, 25, 26, 27
* <i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd., v. Cable & Wireless, PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6, 7, 8, 22, 23
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Coughlin v. Rogers</i> , 130 F.3d 1348 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Disc. Video Ctr., Inc. v. Does 1-29</i> , 285 F.R.D. 161 (D. Mass. Aug. 10, 2012)	9
<i>Edwards v. Gordon & Co.</i> , 94 F.R.D. 584 (D.D.C. 1982).....	8
<i>Exponential Biotherapies, Inc. v. Houthoff Buruma N.V.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	22
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	20

* *Authorities chiefly relied upon are indicated with asterisks.*

<i>Grandbouche v. Clancy</i> , 825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>In re Verizon Internet Servs. Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Ingenuity 13 LLC v. John Doe</i> , No. 2:12-cv-8333-ODW, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64564 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2013).....	5, 9, 19
<i>IO Group, Inc. v. Does 1-435</i> , No. 10-4382, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14123 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2011)	12
<i>LaFace Records, LLC v. Does 1-38</i> , No. 5:07-cv-00298-BR, 2008 WL 544992 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 27, 2008)...	13, 16
<i>LFP Internet Group LLC v. Does 1-3,120</i> , No. 3:10-cv-02095-F (N.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2011)	13, 16
<i>Malibu Media, LLC v. Does 1-28</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144501 (D. Colo. Oct. 25, 2012).....	19
<i>Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does 1-10</i> , No. 2:12-cv-3623-ODW, 2012 WL 5382304 (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2012)	5
<i>Mosley v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.2d 1330 (8th Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	26
<i>Next Phase Distribution, Inc. v. John Does 1-27</i> , 284 F.R.D. 165, 2012 WL 3117182 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2012).....	10
<i>*Nu Image,. Inc., v. Does 1-23,322</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)	22, 24, 25
<i>Pacific Century Int'l, Ltd. v. Does 1-101</i> , No. 11-cv-02533-DMR, 2011 WL 2690142 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2011)	17

<i>Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Does 1-44</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47686 (D. Md. Apr. 4, 2012)	13, 17
<i>Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>SBO Pictures, Inc. v. Does 1-87</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6968, 2012 WL 177865 (D.D.C. Jan. 19, 2012)	23
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	26
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Sony Music Entm't, Inc. v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	26
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Does 1-12</i> , No. C 04-04862-WHA, 2004 WL 3241669 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2004)	14
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Does 1-51</i> , No. 1:04-cv-00704-LY (W.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2004)	13, 19
<i>West Coast Prods., Inc. v. Does 1-1,434</i> , No. 1:11-cv-55-JEB-JMF (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2012)	5
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 451 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7

State Cases

<i>*Dendrite Int'l, Inc. v. Doe No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756, 342 N.J. Super. 134 (App. Div. 2001)	27
---	----

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512	11
-----------------------	----

State Statutes

D.C. Code § 13-423	23
--------------------------	----

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 11, 12, 13, 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 7, 8, 10, 18, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment 1, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27

Other Authorities

Paul Alan Levy, *Litigating Civil Subpoenas to Identify Anonymous Internet
Speakers*, 37 *Litigation* No. 3 (Spring 2011) 27
